R
oH
S
C
om
pliant
2010.06
2 www.johansondielectrics.com

the soldering guidelines below:
• Always pre-heat the PCB and component to within 50°C of solder reflow temperature at 2°C/sec. maximum.
• Use contact-less hand solder tools such as a hot air pencil, IR lamp, etc.
• Avoid over-heating of the ceramic component, temperature limit: 260°C for 20-30 seconds max.
• Use a soldering iron as last resort; 20W max. tip, NO CONTACT with ceramic, limit solder time to 5 seconds max.
A reliable, cost effective prototype PCB reflow soldering process is possible using a household toaster oven. There are several good
procedures available on-line by googling “Toaster Oven Soldering”
7 www.johansondielectrics.com
SIZE TC
Y-CAPACITOR VOLTAGE
RATING (DC)
JOHANSON P/N REEL QTY
VALUE TOLERANCE
0402
NPO/COG
1.8pF ±0.5pF 50 500X07N1R8CV4T 4,000
2.2pF ±0.5pF 50 500X07N2R2CV4T 4,000
4.7pF ±0.5pF 50 500X07N4R7CV4T 4,000
5.6pF ±0.5pF 50 500X07N5R6CV4T 4,000
10pF ±20% 50 500X07N100MV4T 4,000
22pF ±20% 50 500X07N220MV4T 4,000
27pF ±20% 50 500X07N270MV4T 4,000
33pF ±20% 50 500X07N330MV4T 4,000
47pF ±20% 50 500X07N470MV4T 4,000
100pF ±20% 50 500X07N101MV4T 4,000
X7R
100pF ±20% 50 500X07W101MV4T 4,000
220pF ±20% 50 500X07W221MV4T 4,000
470pF ±20% 50 500X07W471MV4T 4,000
1.0nF ±20% 50 500X07W102MV4T 4,000
1.5nF ±20% 50 500X07W152MV4T 4,000
2.2nF ±20% 50 500X07W222MV4T 4,000
4.7nF ±20% 50 500X07W472MV4T 4,000
10nF ±20% 16 160X07W103MV4T 4,000
0603
NPO/COG
1.8pF ±20% 100 101X14N1R8CV4T 4,000
2.2pF ±20% 100 101X14N2R0CV4T 4,000
4.7pF ±20% 100 101X14N4R7CV4T 4,000
5.6pF ±20% 100 101X14N5R6CV4T 4,000
10pF ±20% 100 101X14N100MV4T 4,000
22pF ±20% 100 101X14N220MV4T 4,000
27pF ±20% 100 101X14N270MV4T 4,000
33pF ±20% 100 101X14N330MV4T 4,000
47pF ±20% 100 101X14N470MV4T 4,000
100pF ±20% 50 500X14N101MV4T 4,000
220pF ±20% 50 500X14N221MV4T 4,000
100pF ±20% 100 101X14W101MV4T 4,000
220pF ±20% 100 101X14W221MV4T 4,000
470pF ±20% 100 101X14W471MV4T 4,000
1.0nF ±20% 100 101X14W102MV4T 4,000
1.5nF ±20% 100 101X14W152MV4T 4,000
2.2nF ±20% 100 101X14W222MV4T 4,000
4.7nF ±20% 100 101X14W472MV4T 4,000
10nF ±20% 50 500X14W103MV4T 4,000
15nF ±20% 25 250X14W153MV4T 4,000
22nF ±20% 25 250X14W223MV4T 4,000
47nF ±20% 16 160X14W473MV4T 4,000
100nF ±20% 10 100X14W104MV4T 4,000
220nF ±20% 6.3 6R3X14W224MV4T 4,000
X5R
220nF ±20% 16 160X14X224MV4T 4,000
330nF ±20% 10 100X14X334MV4T 4,000
470nF ±20% 10 100X14X474MV4T 4,000
1.0µF ±20% 10 100X14X105MV4T 4,000
Parts listed in the table are standard parts and carry the highest DC voltage rating for their size and value. Legacy part number requirements for
lower voltage codes are fulfilled with the higher voltage rating which exceeds the requirement. Please contact the factory for part values or voltage
combinations that are not shown.
SIZE TC
Y-CAPACITOR VOLTAGE
RATING (DC)
JOHANSON P/N REEL QTY
VALUE TOLERANCE
0805
NPO/COG
10pF ±20% 100 101X15N100MV4E 4,000
22pF ±20% 100 101X15N220MV4E 4,000
27pF ±20% 100 101X15N270MV4E 4,000
33pF ±20% 100 101X15N330MV4E 4,000
47pF ±20% 100 101X15N470MV4E 4,000
100pF ±20% 100 101X15N101MV4E 4,000
220pF ±20% 50 500X15N221MV4E 4,000
470pF ±20% 50 500X15N471MV4E 4,000
X7R
47pF ±20% 100 101X15W470MV4E 4,000
100pF ±20% 100 101X15W101MV4E 4,000
220pF ±20% 100 101X15W221MV4E 4,000
470pF ±20% 100 101X15W471MV4E 4,000
1nF ±20% 100 101X15W102MV4E 4,000
1.5nF ±20% 100 101X15W152MV4E 4,000
2.2nF ±20% 100 101X15W222MV4E 4,000
4.7nF ±20% 100 101X15W472MV4E 4,000
10nF ±20% 100 101X15W103MV4E 4,000
15nF ±20% 50 500X15W153MV4E 4,000
22nF ±20% 50 500X15W223MV4E 4,000
47nF ±20% 50 500X15W473MV4E 4,000
100nF ±20% 25 250X15W104MV4E 4,000
180nF ±20% 10 100X15W184MV4E 4,000
1206
NPO/COG 1nF ±20% 100 101X18N102MV4E 3,000
X7R
10nF ±20% 100 101X18W103MV4E 3,000
15nF ±20% 100 101X18W153MV4E 3,000
22nF ±20% 100 101X18W223MV4E 3,000
47nF ±20% 100 101X18W473MV4E 3,000
100nF ±20% 100 101X18W104MV4E 3,000
220nF ±20% 16 160X18W224MV4E 3,000
330nF ±20% 16 160X18W334MV4E 3,000
470nF ±20% 10 100X18W474MV4E 3,000
1210 X7R
10nF ±20% 500 501X41W103MV4E 2,000
100nF ±20% 100 101X41W104MV4E 2,000
220nF ±20% 100 101X41W224MV4E 2,000
330nF ±20% 100 101X41W334MV4E 2,000
1000nF ±20% 16 160X41W105MV4E 2,000
1410 X7R
15nF ±20% 500 501X44W153MV4E 2,000
400nF ±20% 100 101X44W404MV4E 2,000
1812 X7R
39nF ±20% 500 501X43W393MV4E 1,000
470nF ±20% 100 101X43W474MV4E 1,000
Parts listed in the table are standard parts and carry the highest DC voltage rating for their size and value.
Legacy part number requirements for lower voltage codes are fulfilled with the higher voltage rating which exceeds the requirement.
Please contact the factory for part values or voltage combinations that are not shown.
X2Y® FILTER & DECOUPLING CAPACITORS